Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 - 375 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY GRANTING APPROVAL TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH PASSAIC COUNTY CULTURAL AND HERITAGE COUNCIL (PCCHC) FOR A 2021 LOCAL ARTS AND CULTURAL PROGRAM FOR THE WEST MILFORD MUSEUM

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Cultural and Heritage Council (PCCHC), through the 2021 Passaic County Local Arts Program Re-Grant did accept applications for the fiscal year 2021 for Local Arts Program Grant application; and

WHEREAS, the West Milford Heritage Committee, an advisory body to the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, reviewed the arts and cultural program proposal at their regular meetings held on March 10, 2020 and July 14, 2020 and unanimously approved the application for a grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,000 for two historical music performances by professional musicians at the West Milford Museum that will include; "300 Years of Music in West Milford", a sample of social events and music that West Milford may have witnessed during the 18th, 19th, and 20th centuries, performed by professional musicians, and the 6th New Hampshire Volunteers Contra Band, an old-time Civil War era camp band dressed in period costumes, performing music from the 1800s on traditional instruments; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Council approved the submission of the above grant application by Resolution 2020-253 adopted on August 12, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the West Milford Heritage Committee does recommend the grant agreement be executed; and

WHEREAS, the PCCHC, requires 50% in matching funds, made up of at least 50% in a cash match, which will be provided by the West Milford Heritage Committee through the Heritage Trust Account, as well as donations and volunteer hours; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, New Jersey hereby approves the execution of the 2021 Local Arts Program Grant award from the PCCHC in an amount not to exceed \$1,000 by the West Milford Heritage Committee for hosting historic musical performances at the West Milford Museum.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of West Milford and that their signatures constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the gran agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Adopted:	December 16, 2020	Adopted this 16 th day of December, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original
		William Senande, Township Cler